
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 26 JULY 2024, AT 9.30 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: E-mail: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION: 

This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).  It can also 
be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  The seating capacity of 
our Council Chamber public gallery is limited under fire regulations to 22. 

Members of the public can watch this meeting live, or the subsequent recording, on 
the Council’s website.  Live-streaming and recording of meetings is not a statutory 
requirement and whilst every endeavour will be made to broadcast our meetings, this 
cannot be guaranteed.  Recordings remain available to view for a minimum of 12 
months. 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) on items within the Audit Committee’s terms of reference which are not on the 
public agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to attend the meeting, or speak in accordance with the Council’s 
public participation scheme, should contact the name and number shown above no 
later than 12.00 noon on Tuesday, 23 July 2024. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/1191/Public-participation-at-meetings
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/1191/Public-participation-at-meetings


 
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2024 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To receive any public participation in accordance with the Council’s public 
participation scheme. 
 

4.   FINAL ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2022/23 BACKSTOP UPDATE  

 To receive a verbal update on the Final Annual Financial report for 2022/23. 
 

5.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2024/25 (Pages 3 - 16) 

 To receive the Internal Audit Progress Report for 2024/25. 
 

6.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT Q1 2024/25 (Pages 17 - 28) 

 To receive a Treasury Management Update. 
 

7.   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER UPDATE (Pages 29 - 44) 

 To review the Strategic Risk Register, which has been updated in accordance with 
the launch of the new Corporate Plan 2024-28, before consideration by the 
Cabinet.   
 

8.   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (Pages 45 - 46) 

 To consider the Audit Committee’s Work Plan. 
 

9.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Alan Alvey (Chairman) 
Keith Craze (Vice-Chairman) 
Kate Crisell 
Jack Davies 
Jacqui England 
 

Alan O'Sullivan 
Caroline Rackham 
Janet Richards 
Richard Young 
 

 



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 26 JULY 2024     

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2024-25 (JULY 2024) 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 That the Audit Committee note the content of the progress report, attached as 
Appendix A, summarising internal audit progress with delivering the 2024-25 audit plan 
to 9th July 2024.  

2.  INTRODUCTION  

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit Committee with an overview of 
internal audit activity completed in accordance with the approved audit plan and to 
provide an overview of the status of ‘live’ reports. 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, the Council is responsible 
for: 

 ensuring that its financial management is adequate and effective and that it has a 
sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective exercise of 
functions and includes arrangements for the management of risk; and 
 

 undertaking an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting records and 
of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper practices in relation 
to internal control. 
 

3.2 In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the Council’s 
Internal Audit Charter, the Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide a written status 
report to the Audit Committee, summarising: 

‘communications on the internal audit activity’s performance relative to its’ plan.’ 
 

3.3 The progress report, attached as Appendix A, summarises the performance of Internal 
Audit for 2024-25 to 9th July 2024. 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 The audit plan consists of 400 audit days including 18 audit days provided to the New 
Forest National Park Authority under the current Service Level Agreement. The 
Council’s budget for 2024-25 reflects these arrangements. 
 

5. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are no crime and disorder implications arising directly from this report, however 
inadequate audit coverage may result in areas of control weakness, unacceptable 
risks or governance failings as well as the increased potential for error and fraud. 
 

6. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 There are no matters arising directly from this report.  

3

Agenda Item 5



 
7. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 There are no matters arising directly from this report.  
 

8. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS  

8.1 There are no matters arising directly from this report.   
  

For further information contact: 

Antony Harvey 
Deputy Head of Partnership (SIAP)  
07784 265289 
antony.harvey@hants.gov.uk 

Background Papers: 

Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 

 

4

mailto:antony.harvey@hants.gov.uk


    Appendix A 

 

APPENDIX A 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2024-25 

July 2024 

New Forest District Council 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5



Internal Audit Progress Report – July 24 

 

2 

Contents: 

 

 

  

1. Role of Internal Audit 3 

2. Purpose of report 4 

3. Performance dashboard  5 

4. Analysis of ‘Live’ audit reviews 6-7 

5. Executive summaries ‘Limited’ and ‘No’ assurance opinions 8 

6. Planning and resourcing 8 

7. Rolling work programme 8-10 

Annex 1 Adjustments to the plan 11 

   

6



Internal Audit Progress Report – July 24 

 

3 

1. Role of Internal Audit 

 
The requirement for an internal audit function in local government is detailed within the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, which 
states that a relevant body must: 

‘Undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, taking 
into account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance.’  

The standards for ‘proper practices’ are laid down in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards [the Standards – updated 2017]. 
 
The role of internal audit is best summarised through its definition within the Standards, as an:  

‘Independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add value and improve an organisations’ operations.  It helps an 
organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk 
management, control and governance processes’.  

New Forest District Council is responsible for establishing and maintaining appropriate risk management processes, control systems, accounting 
records and governance arrangements.  Internal audit plays a vital role in advising the Council that these arrangements are in place and 
operating effectively.   
 
The Council’s response to internal audit activity should lead to the strengthening of the control environ
[...]
   

Open Spaces and Playground Safety Checks Dec 23 G&SM Limited 12 0 5  5 2 

Housing Asset Management – Electrical Safety 
Checks 

Feb 24 SM (HM) Reasonable 8 0 6 2   

Business Continuity  Mar 24 SM (E&R) Reasonable 2 2 0    

Transformation Programme – Governance 
Arrangements 

May 24 ADT Reasonable 3 3 0    

Homelessness – Prevention and Relief May 24 SM (HO) Reasonable 6 3 3    

Corporate Governance Framework – Fraud 
Framework 

May 24 SM (CSR&B) Reasonable 5 5 0    

Accounts Payable Jun 24 FIN Reasonable 5 5 0    

Animal Welfare Licencing Jun 24 SM (E&R) Reasonable 6 6 0    

Procurement Jun 24 SPM Reasonable 4 4 0    

Community Infrastructure Levy- Expenditure 
Framework 

Jun 24 SM (DM) Substantial 1 1 0    

Housing Rent Reconciliations Jul 24 SM (HO) Reasonable 5 5 0    

Housing Allocations Jul 24 SM (HO) Reasonable 1 1 0    

IT – Contract Management * Jul 24 ICTOM Substantial 2 0 2    

Total 3 11 3 

* Denotes audits where all actions have been completed since the last progress report 

10



Internal Audit Progress Report – July 24 

 

7 

Audit Sponsor  Audit Sponsor  

Chief Executive CX Assistant Director Place Development ADPD 

Communications Manager CM Service Manager (Development Management) SM (DM) 

Strategic Director Housing & Communities SDH&C Service Manager (Policy & Strategy) SM (P&S) 

Assistant Director Housing ADH Building Control Manager BCM 

Service Manager (Housing Maintenance) SM (HM) Climate Change Manager CCM 

Service Manager (Housing Options, Rents Support and 

Private Sector Housing) 
SM (HO) 

Strategic Director Corporate Resources & 
Transformation 

SDCR&T 

Service Manager (Strategy & Development) SM (S&D) Service Manager (Estates & Valuation) SM (E&V) 

Greener Housing Development Manager GHDM 
Service Manager (Customer Services, Revenues & 
Benefits) 

SM 
(CSR&B) 

Anti-Social Behaviour Manager ASBM Finance Manager FIN 

Tenant Engagement Manager TEM Strategic Procurement Manager SPM 

Rent, Accounting & H
[...]
4 Substantial  

Planning/Development Management SM (DM)       Q4 

Building Control BCM       Q3 

Environmental Services – New Waste 
Strategy  

ADPO       Q2 

Environmental Health SM (E&R)       Q2 

Licencing SM (E&R)       Q4 

Parking and Enforcement EE&AM        

Clean Streets – Enforcement EE&AM        

Cemeteries G&SM       Q3 

  

14



Internal Audit Progress Report – July 24 

 

11 

Annex 1 - Adjustments to the plan 

Audit reviews added to the plan (included in 
rolling work programme above) 

Comment 

Corporate Governance Framework – Fraud 
Framework * 

Brought forward from 2023/24 as work in progress 

Information Governance – Data 
Retention/Records Management * 

Brought forward from 2023/24 as work in progress 

Contract Management – Leisure Contract * Brought forward from 2023/24 as work in progress 

Health and Safety * Brought forward from 2023/24 as work in progress 

Risk Management * Brought forward from 2023/24 as work in progress 

IT – Contract Management * Brought forward from 2023/24 as work in progress 

Housing Allocations * Brought forward from 2023/24 as work in progress 

Housing Rent Reconciliations * Brought forward from 2023/24 as work in progress 

Community Infrastructure Levy Expenditure 
Framework * 

Brought forward from 2023/24 as work in progress 

Parking and Enforcement * Brought forward from 2023/24 as work in progress 

Clean Streets – Enforcement * Brought forward from 2023/24 as work in progress 

 

Audit reviews removed from the plan 
(excluded from rolling work programme) 

Comment 

N/A  

  

  

  

* Proposed July 2024 

15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE - 26 JULY 2024 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT Q1 2024/25 

1. PURPOSE 

1.1. New Forest District Council has adopted the key recommendations of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code), 
last updated in 2021 which requires the Council to approve, as a 
minimum, treasury management semi-annual and annual outturn reports. 

 

2. SUMMARY 

2.1. This quarterly report provides an update on treasury management activity 
including the requirement in the 2021 Code of quarterly reporting of the 
treasury management prudential indicators. The non-treasury prudential 
indicators are incorporated in the Council’s normal quarterly Financial 
Monitoring report.  

2.2. The Council’s treasury management strategy was approved at a meeting 
of Full Council in February 2024. The Council has borrowed and invested 
sums of money and is therefore exposed to financial risks including the 
loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates. 
The successful identification, monitoring and control of risk remains 
central to the Council’s treasury management strategy. 

2.3. Treasury management in the context of this report is defined as: 

“The management of the organisation’s investments and cash flows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective 
control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks.” 

2.4. Hampshire County Council’s Investments & Borrowing Team has been 
contracted to manage the Council’s treasury management balances since 
March 2014 but overall responsibility for treasury management remains 
with the Council.  No treasury management activity is without risk; the 
effective identification and management of risk are integral to the 
Council’s treasury management objectives. 

3. EXTERNAL CONTEXT 

3.1. The following sections outline the key economic themes in the UK against 
which investment and borrowing decisions have been made so far in 
2024/25. 

Economic background 

3.2. UK headline consumer price inflation (CPI) continued to decline over the 
quarter, falling from an annual rate of 3.2% in March to 2.0% in May, in 
line with the Bank of England’s (BoE) target. The core measure of 
inflation, however, only declined from 4.2% to 3.5% over the same period, 

17

Agenda Item 6



 

which, together with stubbornly services price inflation at 5.7% in May, 
helped contribute to the BoE maintaining Bank Rate at 5.25% during the 
period, a level unchanged since August 2023. 

3.3. Data released during the period showed that the UK economy had 
emerged from the technical recession at the end of 2023 to expand by 
0.7% (upwardly revised from the initial estimate of 0.6%) in the first 
quarter of the calendar year. Monthly GDP data showed zero growth in 
April 2024 following an expansion of 0.4% in the previous month. 

3.4. Arlingclose, the authority’s treasury adviser, maintained its central view 
that 5.25% is the peak in Bank Rate and that interest rates will most likely 
be cut later in in second half of 2024. The risks over the medium term are 
deemed to be to the upside as while inflation has fallen to target, it is 
expected to pick up again later in the year and as services price inflation 
and wage growth are still on the firmer side, the MPC could well delay 
before delivering the first rate cut. 

Financial markets 

3.5. Sentiment in financial markets showed signs of improvement over the 
quarter, but bond yields remained volatile. Early in the period bond yields 
climbed steadily, but mixed signals from economic data and investors’ 
constant reassessment of when rate cuts might come caused a couple of 
fairly pronounced but short lived dips in yield. Towards the end of the 
quarter yields rose once again and were generally higher than at the start 
of the period. 

Credit review 

3.6. Arlingclose maintained its advised recommended maximum unsecured 
duration limit on all banks on its counterparty list at 100 days. 

3.7. Credit default swap (CDS) prices are used as an indicator of credit risk, 
where higher premiums indicate higher perceived risks. CDS prices 
started and ended the quarter at broadly similar levels
[...]
nagement strategy to invest the Council’s surplus cash 
and reserves ensuring it is investing its funds prudently, having regard to 
the security and liquidity of its treasury investments before seeking the 
optimum rate of return, or yield.  By investing a diversified portfolio in 
respect of yield this meets the Council’s aim of protecting reserves from 
high inflation. The Section 151 Officer will review the current pooled fund 
investment prior to making any external borrowing decisions. 

6.6. Bank Rate remained at 5.25% through the quarter with short term interest 
rates largely around this level. Money market rates ranged between 
5.19% and 5.23% at the end of June 2024. 

6.7. The progression of risk and return metrics are shown in the extracts from 
Arlingclose’s quarterly investment benchmarking in Table 5.  These 
metrics monitor the internal investments of the portfolio, which is the total 
portfolio less both the pooled funds and the cash plus fund. 

Table 5: Investment benchmarking (excluding pooled funds) 

 Credit 
rating 

Bail-in 
exposure 

Weighted 
average 
maturity 
(days) 

Rate of 
return 

31.03.2024 AA- 51% 55 5.26% 
30.06.2024 AA- 74% 27 5.19% 
Similar LAs A+ 62% 52 5.06% 
All LAs A+ 62% 10 5.07% 

 

22



 

6.8. Table 5 shows that the Council’s investments benchmarking metrics have 
remained favourable over Quarter 1 of 2024/25.  The average credit 
rating has remained stable at AA- which is above the average of 
Arlingclose’s other local authority clients. Since 31 March 2024 
investment balances have increased by 27%, all of which has been 
invested in money market funds. These are liquid investments and so this 
action has resulted in the weighted average maturity metric reducing from 
55 to 27 days.  Money market funds are AAA-rated investments and 
deemed by Arlingclose to be ‘bail-in light’ being that they are exposed to 
bank bail-in. This has resulted in the Council’s bail-in exposure increasing 
however money market funds are 
[...]
 made in 
the knowledge that capital values will move both up and down on months, 
quarters and even years; but with the confidence that over a three- to 
five-year period total returns should exceed cash interest rates. 

6.14. In April 2023 the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
published the full outcome of the consultation on the extension of the 
statutory override on accounting for gains and losses on pooled 
investment funds. The override has been extended for 2 years until 31 

23



 

March 2025 but no other changes have been made; whether the override 
will be extended beyond the new date is unknown but commentary to the 
consultation outcome suggests not.  The Council will discuss with 
Arlingclose the implications for the investment strategy and what action 
may need to be taken. 

7. NON-TREASURY INVESTMENTS  

7.1. The definition of investments in CIPFA’s revised Treasury Management 
Code now covers all the financial assets of the Council as well as other 
non-financial assets which the Council holds primarily for financial return. 
Investments that do not meet the definition of treasury management 
investments (i.e. management of surplus cash) are categorised as either 
for service purposes (made explicitly to further service objectives) and/or 
for commercial purposes (made primarily for financial return). 

7.2. Investment Guidance issued by the Department for Levelling Up Housing 
and Communities (DLUHC) also broadens the definition of investments to 
include all such assets held partially or wholly for financial return.  

7.3. This could include loans made to local businesses or the direct purchase 
of land or property and such loans and investments will be subject to the 
Council’s normal approval process for revenue and capital expenditure 
and need not comply with the treasury management strategy. 

7.4. The Council’s existing non-treasury investments are listed in Table 6. 

Table 6: Non-treasury investments 

 

31/03/24 
[...]
l Authorities (Capital Finance 
and Accounting) (England) Regulations 2003 
 
Treasury Management Strategy Report 2024/25 
Audit Committee – 26 January 2024 
Council – 26 February 2024 
 
Treasury Management Outturn Report 2023/24 
Audit Committee – 31 May 2024 
 

 

28



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 26 JULY 2024    
 

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 
1.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Audit Committee review the Strategic Risk Register, updated in accordance with 

the launch of the new Corporate Plan 2024-28, before onward review by the Cabinet in 
September. 
 

 
2. INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE 
   
2.1  The Strategic Risk Register (Appendix 1), now included within this report contains the 

significant risks, as identified by senior and executive council officers in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holders, in the Council achieving the priorities set out in the ‘For people, 
place, prosperity Corporate Plan 2024-28’. 

 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Risk management aims to identify the risks that may impact on the Council achieving its 

objectives. Its purpose is to evaluate, design and implement effective measures to reduce 
both the likelihood and potential impact of these risks occurring. 

 
3.2 The Council has a statutory responsibility to have in place arrangements for managing 

risks under the Accounts and Audit Regulations; which require a sound system of internal 
control, facilitates the effective exercise of the body’s functions and includes 
arrangements for the management of risk. As such it features strongly in the Council’s 
Local Code of Practice for Corporate Governance and is one of the primary assurance 
strands in the Annual Governance Statement, which places significant reliance on a 
robust risk management framework. 

 
 
4.  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 
4.1 The Strategic Risk Register (Appendix 1) outlines the most significant overarching risks 

to achieving the current Corporate Plan and details the proposed measures to address 
these risks effectively
[...]
y with the wider market. 

 

The Council may also need to do more to 
support communities due to the potential for 
closure of local businesses and job losses as a 
result of the cost of living crisis. 

 

Given financial constrains affecting the Local 
Government sector as a whole, Local Authority 
Partners, may look to the District Council to 
support their own respective financial 
sustainability over the Medium term.  

 

A1. Regular review of the 
Council’s MTFP including 
reserve levels and future 
changes to funding. 

 

A2. Annual budget setting for 
revenue and capital including 
funding. 

 

A3. Utilisation of external 
financial support that provides 
support for funding modelling. 

 

A4. Regular budget 
monitoring reports and 
updates to senior officers and 
Members. 

 

A5. Treasury Management 
Strategy to ensure the 
Council is acting within the 
prudential indicators. 

 

A6. Maintain appropriate level 
of financial reserves as 
contingency arrangements to 
provide resilience over the 
medium term. 

 

A7. Working with County 
Council, Towns and Parishes 
to maximise opportunities for 
joint working.    

 

Likelihood 2 
x Impact 3 = 

Medium 6 

 
 
 

1. Continue to keep abreast of 
developments in: 

 pay award 

 Fair Funding 

 National Business Rate 
Policy 

 Levelling Up 

 County Deals 

 

 

2. Maintain momentum and 
presence within the delivery of 
the Solent Freeport. 

 

 

 

 

3. Development of the 
Transformation Programme to 
deliver enhanced services and 
financial efficiencies to support 
the delivery of the Medium 
Term Financial Plan. 

 

4. Keep up discussions with 
upper and lower tier authority 
partners to ensure effective 
and efficient service delivery to 
residents. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Strategic 
Director 
Corporate 
Resources 
S151 and 
Transformation 

 

 

 

 

Strategic 
Director 
Corporate 
Resources 
S151 and 
Transformation 

 

 

Assistant 
Director 
Transformation 

 

 

 

 

Chief Executive 

[...]
TEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2024/2025 

 
ITEM METHOD LEAD OFFICER 

 

 

 
27 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 
Internal Audit Progress Report 
24/25 
 

 
Written Report 

 
Antony Harvey (Internal 
Audit) 

 
Final Annual Governance 
Statement 2022/23 

 
Written Report 

 
Alan Bethune / 
Tanya Coulter 

 
Final Annual Financial Report 
2022/23 

 
Written Report  

 
Alan Bethune 

 
 
Financial Regulations Review 
(TBC) 

 

Written Report  

 

Alan Bethune 

 
Treasury Management Update 

 
Written Report 

 
Daniel O’Rourke (HCC) 

 
External Audit Results Report 
2023/24 

 
Written Report 

 
Simon Mathers /  
Katie Lean  
(External Audit) 
 

 
Fraud, Anti Bribery, Corruption and 
Whistleblowing policies review 
documents. 
 

 
Written Report 

 
Ryan Stevens 

 
Risk Management Policy Update 

 
Written Report 

 
James Clarke 

 
24 JANUARY 2025 

 
Internal Audit Progress Report 
24/25 
 

 
Written Report 

 
Antony Harvey 
(Internal Audit) 

 
Treasury Management Strategy 
25/26 (Including Prudential 
Indicators) 
 

 
Written Report 

 
Daniel O’Rourke (HCC) 

 
Investment Strategy 2025/26 

 
Written Report 

 
Alan Bethune 

45

Agenda Item 8



ITEM METHOD LEAD OFFICER 

 

 

 
Strategic Risk Register Update 

 
Written Report 

 
James Clarke 

 
External Audit Update  

 
Verbal Update 

 
Simon Mathers /  
Katie Lean  
(External Audit) 
 

 
21 MARCH 2025 

 
Annual Governance Statement 
2023/24 

 
Written Report 

 
Alan Bethune / 
Tanya Coulter 

 
Annual Financial Report 2023/24 

 
Written Report 

 
Alan Bethune 

 
Internal Audit Progress Report 
2024/25 
 

 
Written Report 

 
Antony Harvey (Internal 
Audit) 

 
External Audit Plan 24/25 

 
Written Report 

 
Simon Mathers /  
Katie Lean  
(External Audit) 
 

 
Internal Audit Charter 2025-26 

 
Written Report 

 
Antony Harvey  
(Internal Audit) 

 
Internal Audit Plan 2025-26 

 
Written Report 

 
Antony Harvey  
(Internal Audit) 

 
Payment Card Industry Data 
Security Standard (PCI DSS) 
Update 
 

 
Written Report 

 
Alan Bethune /  
Naomi Baxter 

 

46


	Agenda
	5 Internal Audit Progress Report 2024/25
	NFDC Audit Committee - Internal Audit Progress Report July 2024 (Appendix A)

	6 Treasury Management Report Q1 2024/25
	7 Strategic Risk Register Update
	Appendix 1 - Strategic Risk Register

	8 Audit Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

26 JULY 2024 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on Friday, 26 July 2024 
 

* Cllr Alan Alvey (Chairman) 
* Cllr Keith Craze (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Kate Crisell 
  Jack Davies 
* Jacqui England 
* Alan O'Sullivan 
 

* Caroline Rackham 
* Janet Richards 
* Richard Young 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Colm McCarthy 

 
Joe Reilly 

 
Also In Attendance: 
 
Andrew Boutflower, Hampshire County Council 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Alan Bethune, James Clarke, Liz Foster and Karen Wardle 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Davies. 
  

17   MINUTES  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 31 May 2024 be signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 
  

18   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
No declarations of interest were made in connection with any agenda item. 
  

19   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
There was no public participation at the meeting. 
 
 
 
  



 
Audit Cttee 26 JULY 2024 
 

 

 
2 

 

20   FINAL ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2022/23 BACKSTOP UPDATE  
The Strategic Director Corporate Resources and Transformation provided an 
update to the Committee on the current position for the production of the Final 
Annual Financial Report for 2022/23. 
 
Members were reminded that the auditors had been working to a revised set of 
backstop dates for Local Government audit.  The proposed backstop date for the 
publication of the 2022/23 accounts had been the end of September.  However, at 
the end of May, with the calling of the General Election and the dissolution of 
Parliament, the secondary legislation required had not been laid.  This legislation 
was still awaited and therefore it was unlikely that the 30 September date for the 
completion of the 22/23 audit would be used.   
 
The Committee noted that the external auditors had continued to carry out work for 
the revised scope of the audit for 2022/23, but details were needed to confirm what 
the ’disclaimed’ audit opinion should look like in order for the assurance work to be 
completed.  In response to a member question regarding whether the delay had led 
to any issues being discovered, it was confirmed that the assurance work to date 
had not identified any matters of significance. 
 
The Audit Committee meeting date in October had previously been brought forward 
to September, but as a result of the delay, it was proposed that the meeting date 
revert back to 25 October, therefore cancelling the September meeting. 
 
The Committee noted that until the secondary legislation had been passed and 
guidance issued it was not possible for the accounts for 2022/23 to be completed. 
  

21   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2024/25  
The Committee received the Internal Audit Progress report for 2024/25.  The 
Internal Auditor outlined the report which detailed progress on the first quarter of the 
financial year.  The audit work to date was 15% complete and 18% of the work was 
in progress which was a good position to be in at this point in the year.   
 
The high, medium and low (red, amber and green) for overdue management 
actions within the ‘live’ audit reviews was questioned by members and the criteria 
for determining these.  It was noted that officers within the District Council assign 
the category when they provide the management actions to internal audit.  Officers 
use set criteria when determining the category of these actions, which was based 
on the materiality of the impact, if it was not put in place.  
 
Members highlighted that at the last meeting, Internal Audit were to meet with 
senior officers to ensure that the work of internal audit was aligned to that of the 
relevant service areas.  It was confirmed that this meeting had taken place and the 
results of this and appropriate support could be seen against the progress of the 
audit report to date. 
 
A member of the Committee sought further information regarding the overdue 
action regarding open spaces and playground safety checks which was a high 
priority.  An answer could not be provided at the meeting and therefore it was 
agreed that an answer would be provided to members outside of the meeting. 
 
 
 



 
Audit Cttee 26 JULY 2024 
 

 

 
3 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the content of the progress report, attached as Appendix A, summarising 
internal audit progress with delivering the 2024-25 audit plan to 9 July 2024, be 
noted. 
  

22   TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT Q1 2024/25  
The Committee received the Treasury Management report for the first quarter of 
2024/25 providing an update on treasury management activity.   
 
The Head of Investment and Borrowing at HCC briefly outlined the report and 
recognised that the District Council was currently benefitting from high interest rates 
in the cash balance.     
 
In response to a question regarding the £4.1m for short term borrowing, detailed in 
table 2 of the report, it was confirmed that this related to the Housing Revenue 
Account loan which was due each year. 
 
A member asked about the statutory override on accounting for gains and losses on 
pooled investment funds, recognising that the override had only been extended until 
the end of March 2025 and what would happen next.  It was confirmed that the 
implication of the override when it lapses was that any gains or loss at the end of 
the financial year needed to be reflected in the revenue account.  It was 
acknowledged this was not a helpful position on this type of investment.  Officers 
would wait and see what the new Government’s view was on the override position.    
The District Council had however reduced exposure to this, by reducing the level of 
pooled funds and the investments which had been liquidated had generated a 
profit.  This would be used to mitigate against any potential deficit on the remaining 
pooled funds. 
 
The Strategic Director Corporate Resources and Transformation reported that in 
addition to a new Government, there was a new Chief Executive of CIPFA who 
would have a view on the override position.  Officers would provide feed back on 
this matter if there was an opportunity to do so.  It was felt that it was not sensible to 
account for a loss until the point that loss was realised.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Treasury Management report Q1 2024/25 be noted. 
  

23   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER UPDATE  
The Committee reviewed the updated Strategic Risk Register which detailed the 
high level significant risks in the Council achieving the priorities set out in the ‘For 
people, place, prosperity Corporate Plan 2024-28’.  It was noted that the Strategic 
Risk Register would be presented to Full Council for approval, following 
consideration by Cabinet.  
 
A Committee Member had reviewed the ICT risks identified in the Strategic Risk 
Register and questioned whether it should be updated in light of the recent global IT 
outage which had caused major disruption.  The Insurance and Risk Officer 
undertook to raise this with officers to consider.  He reported that that it could be 
added for when Cabinet consider the report in September. 
 



 
Audit Cttee 26 JULY 2024 
 

 

 
4 

 

A comment was made in relation to Strategic Risk 7, “Delivering Council Service 
through adverse environmental conditions” and the risk control, A4 regarding 
communication with residents on all platforms, giving the example of social media.  
It was recognised that some vulnerable residents did not use social media and 
therefore consideration should be given on how to communicate with these 
residents.  It was recognised that in an emergency situation, the Town and Parish 
Councils were well placed to be involved, including in helping to communicate 
important messages to local residents.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Strategic Risk Register, be reviewed by officers in light of the comments 
made by the Committee prior to onward review by the Cabinet in September. 
  

24   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
The Committee received and noted the Work Plan.  It was confirmed that the 
meeting scheduled for 27 September was no longer required and that the business 
would be considered at the meeting on 25 October instead. 
 
Members noted that it was possible that the Final Annual Financial report for 
2022/23 could slip to a future meeting if the changes in legislation and subsequent 
guidance was not forthcoming. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


